#### 506136870 07/02/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6183597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TERM LOAN AGENT	07/02/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABERCROMBIE & FITCH TRADING CO.
Street Address:	6301 FITCH PATH
City:	NEW ALBANY
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43054
Name:	A & F TRADEMARK, INC.
Name: Street Address:	A & F TRADEMARK, INC. 6301 FITCH PATH
	· ·
Street Address:	6301 FITCH PATH

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7887389
Patent Number:	RE41654
Patent Number:	6663282
Patent Number:	D663218
Patent Number:	D573035

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)373-8822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043734640

bsmith@mcguirewoods.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** BETTY SMITH, SENIOR PARALEGAL

MCGUIREWOODS LLP, 201 N. TRYON STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3000** 

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

> **PATENT REEL: 053110 FRAME: 0428**

506136870

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-0710
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETTY G. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2020

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co. and A&F Trademark, Inc. (2020)#page1.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co. and A&F Trademark, Inc. (2020)#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co. and A&F Trademark, Inc. (2020)#page3.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") dated as of July 2, 2020, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as term loan agent (the "Agent") in favor of ABERCROMBIE & FITCH TRADING CO., an Ohio corporation, having its chief executive office at 6301 Fitch Path, New Albany, Ohio 43054, and A & F TRADEMARK, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 6301 Fitch Path, New Albany, Ohio 43054 (each a "Grantor," and together the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the Agent and certain other parties are party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 7, 2014 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated as of August 7, 2014, in favor of the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of any of the Patents (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame 033496/0313;

WHEREAS the Grantors have requested that the Agent now terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and hereby re-assigns to the applicable Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Patent Collateral of such Grantor, in each case representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor (and any successor to such Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral of such Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

# WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

y: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Carl Hinrichs

Title: Director

Abercrombie & Fitch Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents Signature Page

# Schedule A

# **PATENTS**

GRANTOR	<u>PATENT</u>	APPLICATION PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION: ISSUE DATE
A & F Trademark, Inc.	Support Pad for An Undergarment	U.S. 7,887,389 B1	12/14/2007
A & F Trademark, Inc.	Garment With Interior Bra Structure with Side Supports  U.S. RE 41,654 E		1/24/2007
A & F Trademark, Inc.	Shopping Bag Convertible to Poster	U.S. 6,663,282 B2	4/5/2002
Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co.	Fragrance Bottle with Stopper	D663,218 S	2/18/2011
Abercrombie & Fitch Trading Co.	Bottle for Fragrance, Perfume, Eau De Toilette, Cosmetics or Other Products	D573,035	9/11/2007

 $132444996\_1$ 

**RECORDED: 07/02/2020**